ACT 23

An Act Relating to Public Improvements and the Financing Thereof, Making Appropriations for Public Improvements and Making Appropriations Out of General Revenues for the Annual Period Ending June 30, 1961.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. (a) GENERAL FUND PROJECTS. The following sums or so much thereof as shall be sufficient to accomplish the purpose designated by the appropriations, are hereby appropriated, to be ex-

pended by the Department of Accounting and General Services unless otherwise specified in the sub-section, for the annual period ending June 30, 1961 out of moneys in the treasury received from general revenues:

	citaes.	
	CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HOBOARD OF AGRICULTURE & CONSERVATION:	NOLULU
	a. Addition to agriculture and forestry buildingb. Dog and cat kennels, animal quarantine station	180,000 20,000
2.	DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES: PARKS	
	a. Ualakaa Park	30,000
	b. Sand Island Development studies. (To be expended by the Land Commissioner.) This appropriation may be supplemented by the Special Land Fund, Oahu, and the project carried out in conjunction with the State Transportation and General Plan.	50,000
3.	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION: HARBOR BOARD	
	a. Ala Wai Boat Harbor (To be expended by the Department of Transportation)	250,000
	b. Haleiwa Beach Park. Beach erosion and wave action model study. (To be expended by the Department of Transportation)	40,000
4.	LIBRARY OF HAWAII: a. Extension Branch and Library for the Blind (Addition to	,,,,,,
	\$20,000 appropriated by Act 224 SLH 1959)b. Aiea Branch Library. Plans. (Addition to \$3.000 appropriated	150,000
	by Act 224 SLH 1959)	14,000
	acquisition and plans	50,000
	Medical Library, Incorporated.) (Provided, that the Hawaii Medical Library shall be made available for public use)	175,000
5.	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION: a. Honolulu Technical School, shops and classrooms. (Additions	
	to \$20,000 appropriated by Act 224, SLH 1959)b. Honolulu Technical School, Electronics Building. (Addition to	233,100
	\$20,000 appropriated by Act 224, SLH 1959)	188,800 35,000
	e. Diamond Head School, classroom building B. Blind and Inter-	15,000
	mediate Deaf. Plans	12,000 25,000
	presently situated at Honolulu Airport.	
6.	UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII: a. Classroom Building No. 2 and Health Research Institute	1,310,000
	b. International Gateway House Dormitory, first increment	474,000 269,000
	d. Campus roads, drainage and utilities. (Addition to \$75,000 appropriated by Act 224, SLH 1959)	100,000
	e. Poultry Science Facilities, Waialee	246,000 56,000
	g. Wist Hall Annex No. 1 renovation	37,000 6,600
7.	HEALTH: a. New Health Department Building, completion of building	16,000
	b. Additional land and site improvements, for the Health building within the State Civic Center	150,000
		•

	c. Equipment for New Health Buildingd. Hale Mohalu Flood Control, Bridge construction only	15,000 55,000
	WAIMANO HOME e. Alteration to Social Service Building f. Classrooms and hobby shop g. Hospital Annex and related facilities. Plans	21,000 165,000 8,500
	STATE HOSPITAL h. Extension of sewer system. (Addition to \$25,000 appropriated by Act 224, SLH 1959)	25,000
8.	SOCIAL SERVICES:	
	BUREAU OF SIGHT CONSERVATION a. Rehabilitation Center for visually and physically handicapped. (Addition to \$25,500 appropriated by Act 224, SLH 1959)	147,300
9.	DEFENSE:	
	MILITARY a. Ordnance Company Armory, Honolulu	77,300
	CIVIL DEFENSE b. Fallout protection for Birkheimer Tunnel, Diamond Head Crater	50,000
10.	ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES:	
	a. State Capitol Building. Preliminary plans and architectural design	100,000
	 b. Iolani Palace Rehabilitation	65,000 25,000 68,000
11.	JUDICIARY:	
	SUPREME COURT a. Remodeling of Supreme Court. (If State General Funds for this project is provided for by any other Act of this legislative session, this appropriation shall become void)*	70,000
	JUVENILE COURT b. Juvenile Detention Home. Escape-proof walls and blacktop-ping play areas	25,000
12. (CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU:	
ž	(Projects in this subsection shall be expended by the City & County of Honolulu except as otherwise noted.) a. Municipal Auditorium. Construction	850,000
	by the Board of Water Supply, City & County of Honolulu)	1,300,000
	Waialua, Oahu. (In conjunction with funds collected by the Waialua community)	- 20,000 . W.F.Q.]
. •	d. Helemano School, Whitmore Village, Wahiawa, Oahu. Paving- of outdoor basketball and volleyball court[Item vetoed	2,900
•	e. Kaala Elementary School, Wahiawa, Oahu. Construction of playeround including paying of outdoor basketball and volley—	
	ball court and fencing of said playground area[Item vetoed	
3	f. Leilehua High School, Wahiawa, Oahu. Construction of rain-	
•	-shelters over existing sidewalks	7,000-
. 1	g. New Pearl City Kai School. Plans	21,500

^{*}See Act 5, s. 1, ante.

	h. August Ahrens School. Plans for additional classrooms	14.029
	FT4. 4 7	TTT TT () 3
	i. Kahili War Homes Playground. [Item vetoed, j. Farrington Community Field House. Plans.	W.F.Q.]
	k. Kunawai Park development.	W.F.Q.]
	Item vetoed	WEOL
	1. Lanakila School. Plans for cafetorium	12,000 W.F.Q.1
	m. Kaiulani School Cafetorium. Completion of construction	WF 0 1
	n. Likelike School Cafetorium. Completion of construction	19,532
	o. Pauoa School. Additional funds for construction of ten class- room, two-story building with toilet facilities	W.F.Q.J
	[Item vetoed	CAW
	p. Kaimuki High School. Swimming pool construction [Item vetoed,	64,662 W.F.Q.]
	q Park, end-of Perry Street, Kalihi-uka [Item vetoed,	w.r.w.i
	r. Waialac Elementary School. Additional funds for land acquisition	
ъ	[Item vetoed.	W.F.Q.]
	CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS IN MAUI COUNTY: BOARD OF AGRICULTURE & CONSERVATION:	
	a. Forest development roads, Molokai	16,000
2.	a. Cattle Producing Study (To be expended by the Department of Economic Development by contract with the Hawaii State	
	Livestock Association)	5,000
3.	LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES: PARKS DIVISION	
	a. Iao Valley Park	10,000
	hawaii water Authority b. Molokai Irrigation and Water Utilization Project. (Planning	
	of a transmission line by the Hawaii Water Authority) c. Kihei Water Project. (To be expended by the Maui County	65,000
	Water Department) d. Kula Water Development. (To be expended by the Maui	800,000
	County Water Department)	530,000
4.	TRANSPORTATION: (To be expended by the Department of Transportation.)	
	HARBOR BOARD a. Lahaina small boat harbor. Mooring facilities and ramp. (Ad-	
	dition to \$30,000 available in appropriation made by Act 265, SLH 1959)	60,000
	HIGHWAY b. Haleakala Road. Plans	40,000
5.	UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII: a. Kula Experiment Station. Land, construction, and equipment	80,000
6.	KALAUPAPA SETTLEMENT: a. Reinforcement of water pipeline, Waikolu Valley	,
7.	KULA SANATORIUM:	10,000
••	 a. Cold Storage conversion to Freon System. (Addition to \$1,800 appropriated by Act 224 SLH 1959)	3,200 10,000
8.	ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES: a. Lahainaluna School. Reservoir and pipeline	100,000

9.	 b. Lahainaluna Dormitory. Furniture, fixtures, and equipment and to supplement \$300,000 appropriation made by Act 224, SLH 1959 c. State Building, Maui. Land acquisition d. New Waiehu Golf Course Clubhouse. (To be expended by the County of Maui) e. Wailuku War Memorial Convention Hall—Gymnasium. (To be expended by the County of Maui) SECOND CIRCUIT COURT: a. Maui Detention Home. (Addition to \$65,000 appropriated by Act 270 SLH 1959.) (Final plans to be approved by the judge of the Second Circuit Court) b. Renovation of Second Circuit Court Building. (Final plans to be approved by the judge of the Second Circuit Court) 	88,000 180,000 75,000 300,000 10,000
	MAUI COUNTY: a. Master Plans for Molokai. (To be expended by Maui County Planning and Traffic Commission)	15,000
	PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS IN HAWAII COUNTY:	
1.	BOARD OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSERVATION: a. Fumigation and office building, Hilo b. Malunder Market Statement area. Roads, fencing, cabins and	40,000 15,000
	other facilities DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES:	15,000
2.	PARKS DIVISION a. Waiakea mill pond and botanical garden	80,000
	b. Akaka Falls Park improvements	15,000 63,000
	PUBLIC LANDS d. Preparation of public lands for exchange with victims of 1955 Puna eruption. (To be expended by the Land Commissioner) e. Waiakea Development, Hilo. Addition to \$176,000 appropriated by Act 224 SLH 1959. (To be expended by the Land Commissioner)	34,130 200,000
	HAWAII WATER AUTHORITY	200,000
	f. Water development, Kurtistown. (To be expended by the Hawaii County Board of Water Supply)	65,000
	County Board of Water Supply subject to approval of plans by by the Hawaii Water Authority)	135,000
	h. Hamakua Water Development. (To be expended by the Hawaii County Board of Water Supply)	100,000
	i. Kona Water Development. Plans and construction of transmission line in north and south Kona. (To be expended by the	·
	Hawaii Water Authority)	600,000
	j. Kawaihae water system, study and plans. (To be expended by the Hawaii Water Authority)	75,000
3.	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION: (Appropriations in this section to be expended by the Department of Transportation.)	
	HARBORS a. Small boat harbors, Kona. Preliminary Plans	60,000
	AFRONAUTICS	·
	b. General Lyman Field, Hilo. Land acquisition and planning for runway extension	300,000

		ACT 23
	c. Kona airport relocation. Study and recommendations d. Kona airport. Parking area and waiting room expansion e. Hilo airport. Plans for jet terminal for passengers and cargoes	50,000 50,000 33,000
4.	HIGHWAYS f. Hilo-Olaa Highway g. Puna roads. Coastal highway between Kaimu and Kapoho in accordance with Visitor Destination Areas Study h. Kawaihae-Puako Road. Plans for realignment i. Road from Keokea Junction towards City of Refuge j. Kohala Mountain Road k. Construction and resurfacing Kapaau to Pololu Valley Road. l. Pedestrian overpasses at Hakalau and at Papaikou, Hamakua Belt Road m. Hamakua, Nanawale, Pohakea Forest Reserve roads UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII:	50,333 436,000 50,000 150,000 65,000 75,000 45,000 50,000
	 a. Planning, construction, books and equipment for a new library and improvements to physical education facilities, Hilo Campus b. Plans for occanarium aquarium, Hilo [Item vetoed] 	190,000 17,000 , W.F.Q.]
5.	ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES: a. Government Building, Kona. Plans and land acquisition b. Laupahochoe Gymnasium. Construction	5,000 -100,000
	[Item vetoed	, W.F.Q.]
	PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS IN KAUAI COUNTY:	
1.	BOARD OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSERVATION: a. Lihue Nursery b. Forest development trails, Kauai	27,500 10,000
2.	LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES: PARKS DIVISION a. Wailua River Park	25,000
	PUBLIC LANDS b. Kapaa swamp development	75,000
	HAWAII WATER AUTHORITY (Items D-2 c, d, e, and f are to be expended by the Hawaii Water Authority, provided, that if the Kauai County Water Works Board is established before these funds are allotted, the funds shall be expended by the Kauai County Water Works Board.)	,
	c. Poipu, Kukuiula, Lawai (Koloa) Water System	180,000 170,000 286,315 80,000
	g. Hanapepe Irrigation Ditch. Concrete lining for ditch. (To be contracted by the Board of Supervisors, County of Kauai)	25,000
3.	TRANSPORTATION: (Items in this subsection to be expended by the Department of Transportation.)	
	HARBOR BOARD a. Produce shed, Nawiliwili b. Port Allen Small Boat Harbor. c. Kikiaola small boat harbor. Dredging, bulkhead and moorings HAWAII AERONAUTICS d. Lihue Airport improvements.	15,000 165,000 90,000 258,000
4.	UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII: a. Kauai Branch Agricultural Experiment Station. (Addition to \$31,200 appropriated by Act 224 SLH 1959)	110,600
5.	DEFENSE: a. National Guard Rifle Range, Kekaha	40,000
		~1

6. ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES:

pended by the Kauai County Water Board.)

200,000

SECTION 2. The Comptroller, as director of the department of accounting and general services, is authorized to delegate to the departments or agencies the planning and construction of projects in section 1 when it is determined by him that it is more advantageous to do so. In the event that reorganization of the state government is not completed for those expending agencies specified in section 1 at the time of the effective date of this act, the department of accounting and general services shall be the expending agency, and the Comptroller may delegate to the appropriate departments and agencies the planning and construction of projects listed in section 1.

SECTION 3. The appropriations in section 1 include, where necessary, land acquisition, plans, improvements to land, construction, and necessary equipment.

SECTION 4. The governor, upon recommendation of the director of state planning and the director of the department of budget and review, shall initiate and/or allot funds for authorized projects taking into consideration the general condition of the general fund of the state and the general economic condition of the state. The governor shall have authority to defer projects for reconsideration by the ensuing legislature whenever it is determined (1) that the amount appropriated is insufficient to accomplish the purpose for which the appropriation is made, and (2) that the fiscal condition of the state does not warrant expenditure of the appropriated funds. Such deferment shall be reported to the next legislature, at least 20 days prior to its convening, and shall be accompanied with the reason or reasons therefor.

SECTION 5. Upon certification by the expending agency that the purpose of the appropriation has been accomplished and all financial obligations incurred have been met, or when it is determined by the expending agency that the amount specified in any item in Section 1 shall not be wholly required to complete the work of such items, the unrequired balances may be expended for any other item in the same county in the section, with the approval of the governor, if there is any item where the amount appropriated for that item is insufficient to accomplish the purpose for which the appropriation is made. If there are any unrequired balances after the requirement of the preceding sentence has been fulfilled, then such amount or amounts shall lapse into the general fund. Such transfers or anticipated lapsing shall be reported to the next legislature, at least 20 days prior to its convening and shall be accompanied with the reason or reasons therefor.

SECTION 6. The acquisition of land and the construction of buildings shall be subject to the approval of the governor upon recommendation of the director of state planning as to what lands should be utilized

or purchased, and as to type, size, arrangement, use and exterior architectural design of the authorized structure.

SECTION 7. In the event that no funds are allotted by the governor for any project in section 1 during the annual period ending June 30, 1961, authorization for such projects shall lapse as of June 30, 1961.

SECTION 8. FEDERAL FUNDS. Where the governor or any agency of any government unit is able to secure federal funds made available under any Act of the Congress of the United States to be expended in connection with or for the planning and/or construction of any of the projects or works authorized by this Act, the governor or agency shall have the power to enter into such undertaking with the proper officers or agencies of the federal government.

SECTION 9. SEVERABILITY. If any portion of this Act or its application to any person or circumstances is held to be invalid for any reason, then the legislature hereby declares that the remainder of this Act and each and every other provision thereof shall not be affected hereby.

SECTION 10. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved May 11, 1960, subject to item veto of items as stricken and initialled by the Governor.) ${\bf S.B.}$ 38.